
 
AITKIN COUNTY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 

BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
July 25, 2017 

 
 
9:05 A.M. 
 

I. Approval of Health & Human Services Board Agenda 
 
II. Review June 27, 2017 Health & Human Service Board Minutes                        
 
III. Review Bills 
 
IV. Cynthia Bennett, Health & Human Services Director 

a. Legislative Update 
b. Redesign Committee Update 

 
V. Kathleen Ryan, Fiscal Supervisor 

a. Financial Reports 
 
VI. Jessi Schultz, Social Services Supervisor 

a. Approve Contract - Service Agreement between ACHHS and Northern Psychiatric 
Associates – Baxter 

 
VII. Jessi Goble, Financial Assistance Supervisor 

a. Quality Improvement Project Update 
 
VIII. Erin Melz, Public Health Supervisor 

a. Fair Booth Report 
 
IX. Committee Reports from Commissioners 

a. H&HS Advisory Committee – Commissioners Westerlund and/or Pratt 
i. Committee Members attending today:  Bob Marcum 
ii. No minutes as there was no meeting in July 

iii. Next meeting August 2, 2017. 
b. AEOA Committee Update – Commissioner Westerlund 
c. NEMOJT Committee Update – Commissioner Niemi 
d. CJI (Children’s Justice Initiative) – Commissioner Westerlund 
e. Lakes & Pines Update – Commissioner Niemi 

 
 

     Next Meeting – August 22, 2017  
  

 
 



AITKIN COUNTY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 
 BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

June 27, 2017                                     
 

I. Attendance 
a. The Aitkin County Board of Commissioners met this 27th day of June, 2017 at 9:03 a.m. as the 

Aitkin County Health & Human Services Board, with the following members present:  Board Chair J. 
Mark Wedel, Commissioners Laurie Westerlund, Don Niemi, Bill Pratt, and Anne Marcotte was 
delayed due to road construction but arrived at 9:05 a.m.  Others present included:  County 
Administrator Jessica Seibert, Health & Human Services Director Cynthia Bennett, Fiscal 
Supervisor Kathleen Ryan, Financial Services Supervisor Jessi Goble, Social Services Supervisor 
Children’s Services Jessi Schultz, Social Services Supervisor Adult Services Kim Larson, Public 
Health Supervisor Erin Melz, Health & Human Services Administrative Assistant Shawn Speed, and 
Guests: Carole Holten and Marlene Abear/H&HS Advisory Committee Members.   

 
II. Agenda 

a. Motion by Commissioner Niemi , seconded by Commissioner Pratt and carried, all members voting 
yes to approve the June 27, 2017 Health & Human Services Board agenda.   

 
III. Minutes  

a. Motion by Commissioner Westerlund , seconded by Commissioner Niemi and carried, all members 
voting yes to approve the May 23, 2017 Health and Human Services Board minutes. 

 
IV. Bills 

a. Commissioner Marcotte requested more information related to mental health bills and treatment 
center payments.  Kathy Ryan provided the information relating to each to Commissioner 
Marcotte’s satisfaction. 

 
b. Motion by Commissioner Westerlund, seconded by Commissioner Pratt and carried, all members 

voting yes to approve the bills. 
 
 
V. Legislative Updates 

a. Cynthia Bennett, Health & Human Services Director, briefed the Board on recent legislative 
changes. 

i. Mental Health Innovative Grant was funded. 
ii. There was no cut to funding for the METS system, however there also was no additional 

funding granted for needed improvements to the system. 
iii. SHIP Grant was funded. 
iv. There was an increase in funding to Evidence Based Family home visits. 
v. The more concerning issue is the cost shift related to the MNChoices area.  It is unknown at 

this time how this will impact operations on a county level. 
b. Commissioner Wedel asked about any speculation on changes that will come for the county with 

the new American Healthcare Act. 
i. Unknown how this will turn out, yet it looks like there will be significant cuts across the board 

for Health and Human Services.  The Public Health funding will be cut and there will be 
significant impacts to Medicaid and MN Care. 

ii. This will ultimately impact funding for people in nursing homes. 
c. Commissioner Marcotte asked about Anoka Metro Regional Treatment Center and whether or not 

we were pushing for legislation to provide a step between the treatment center and being placed in 
a community? 

i. Cynthia Bennett provided information about her MACSSA Conference, discussions on the 
subject, and the need for transitional housing for persons needing to be discharged from 
Anoka to communities. 

ii. Kim Larson added to the discussion about initiatives, Zero Reject Housing, and the SAMHSA 

II. 



Grant which helps to develop housing for people in transition. 
iii. Kim Larson also provided information on a visit to an Itasca County facility by Region 5+ and 

how Region 5+ would like to eventually develop something similar to the Itasca County model 
but on a smaller scale. 

 
VI. New Personnel Introduction 

a. Commissioner Wedel introduced Shawn Speed as the new Health and Human Services 
Administrative Assistant. 

  
VII. Financial Reports 

a. Kathleen Ryan reviewed the financial statement for the board. 
i. We are on budget. 

ii. Some out of home placement costs have been a bit higher. 
iii. Child protection costs, related to court ordered assessments, have been higher but we are still 

within budget. 
iv. Will be posting the first half of levy dollars this month which will be seen in next month’s 

statement. 
 

VIII. Fair Booth Update 
a. Erin Melz provided the board with a Fair Booth update. 

i. Focusing on injury prevention. 
ii. Had great participation from staff members, advisory board members, and commissioners that 

have signed up to staff the booth. 
iii. Roth RV is again providing a Moms and Infants rest area RV. 
iv. Lots of education and prizes this year. 
v. Sun protection always a big topic. 

 
IX. Joint Powers Board Reports 

a. Erin Melz provided the board with information from the last meeting. 
i. Talked about a presentation by Ginger Parlanti, Public Health Supervisor for Itasca County 

and Healthy Families in America Coordinator on Healthy Families. 
ii. Our H&HS Advisor Committee is our advisory committee for that program. 
iii. Discussed SHIP program. 

 
X. Committee Reports 

a. H&HS Advisory Committee – Commissioner Westerlund and/or Pratt 
i. Committee Members Carole Holten and Marlene Abear provided details of last meeting. 

1. Explained that they have been getting reports from various groups explaining what they 
are doing and how much that is helping the committee members understand their role. 

2. Angels of McGregor have started working in McGrath area to help people stay in their 
homes and are working on possibly setting up a satellite location there. 

3. Committee was given a presentation on immunizations and the SHIP program. 
ii. Commissioner Westerlund mentioned it was a great meeting for them. 
iii. Commissioner Pratt added that the members are getting a better understanding of their role on 

the committee and becoming more active in it. 
b. AEOA Committee Update – Commissioner Westerlund 

i. Financial audits. 
ii. Rural Rides program. 
iii. Resolutions update. 
iv. Aitkin County Cares. 
v. Shortage of volunteer drivers. 

1. A larger discussion on the shortage of volunteer drivers was started by Commissioner 
Wedel and it was noted that it is a problem county wide. 

c. Lakes and Pines Update – Commissioner Niemi 



i. Commissioner Niemi stated there were no new changes, but Commissioner Wedel open up a 
discussion about Aitkin County’s status in the program and received feedback from 
Commissioner Niemi to his satisfaction. 
 

XI. The meeting was adjourned at 9:46 a.m. 
 

 
Next Meeting – July 25, 2017 









































































2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 YTD 2017

Fund Balance 4,783,514       5,295,266     4,959,306     4,544,194     4,132,946       3,517,032

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 YTD 2017

 

Tax Levy (2,445,758)     (2,470,280)   (1,888,237)   (1,982,478)   (2,376,726)     (1,473,987)  

Intergovernmental Revenue (131,276)         (314,824)       (270,042)       (279,448)       (207,004)         64                 

State Revenue (723,462)         (686,351)       (881,137)       (1,043,277)   (1,062,714)     (394,490)      

Federal Revenue (2,161,389)     (2,136,553)   (2,168,616)   (2,084,504)   (2,047,014)     (1,170,519)  

Third Party Revenue (204,217)         (216,749)       (207,346)       (258,635)       (341,275)         (161,461)      

Misc. Revenue/Pass Thru (451,664)         (359,291)       (315,012)       (388,502)       (311,493)         (102,265)      

‐                

Payments for Recipients 1,604,609       1,417,258     1,635,621     1,719,526     1,881,399       1,071,164    

Payroll 3,516,455       3,425,849     3,664,934     3,934,931     4,102,280       2,474,799    

Services/Charges and Fees 397,600          423,064        336,723        343,675        347,003          181,493       

Travel and Insurance 87,885           89,679          143,562        156,611        155,526          69,817         

Supplies and Small Equipment 33,369           61,402          73,199          110,486        100,869          47,875         

Capital Outlay 120,759          52,492          31,266          38,483           48,764           2,500           
Misc. Expenditure/Pass Thru 168,640          184,723        180,414        150,934        120,507          69,746         

(188,448)         (529,581)       335,329        417,802        410,121          614,735       Net Change to Fund Balance:

Aitkin County Health and Human Services
5‐Year Trend

Revenue:

Expenditure:
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Fund Balance

Fund Balance



January February March April May June July August September October November December

Fund Balance ‐ 2015 4,600,651 4,463,903 4,236,061 3,892,021 3,727,220 4,560,231 4,534,967 4,690,698 4,413,847 3,806,907 4,615,850 4,544,194

Fund Balance ‐ 2016 4,031,619 4,044,030 3,768,001 3,340,621 3,133,611 4,268,703 4,534,967 4,244,044 3,785,410 3,417,297 4,372,735 4,132,946

Fund Balance ‐ 2017 3,619,229 3,524,864 3,223,404 2,822,304 2,727,519 4,060,299 3,517,032

Jan‐17 Feb‐17 Mar‐17 Apr‐17 May‐17 Jun‐17 Jul‐17 Aug‐17 Sep‐17 Oct‐17 Nov‐17 Dec‐17 YTD 2017
Revenue:

Tax Levy 0 0 0 0 0 (1,473,987) (1,473,987)

Intergovernmental Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 64 64

State Revenue (18,231) (73,976) (122,527) (7,881) (32,917) (138,957) (394,490)

Federal Revenue (73,411) (246,644) (282,877) (34,717) (243,676) (289,195) (1,170,519)

Third Party Revenue (14,677) (30,438) (27,132) (29,258) (25,331) (34,625) (161,461)

Misc. Revenue/Pass Thru (20,882) (13,003) (30,908) (6,668) (10,988) (19,490) (327) (102,265)

Expenditure:

Payments for Recipients 140,882 196,989 143,567 156,060 131,475 128,528 173,664 1,071,164

Payroll 433,107 312,632 447,030 322,773 313,511 315,577 330,169 2,474,799

Services/Charges and Fees 33,393 16,350 28,873 22,211 23,596 31,219 25,852 181,493

Travel and Insurance 39,506 2,407 5,604 9,545 4,681 5,183 2,892 69,817

Supplies and Small Equipment 4,846 28,485 3,083 3,138 4,389 3,031 903 47,875

Capital Outlay 0 0 0 2,500 0 0 0 2,500

Misc. Expenditure/Pass Thru 9,649 10,146 8,420 12,351 9,532 11,380 8,268 69,746

Net: 534,182 202,947 173,132 450,055 174,270 (1,461,272) 541,421 0 0 0 0 0 614,735

Aitkin County Health and Human Services
Financial Statement for Board
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2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Foster Care Expense 911,375 847,823 818,453 834,512 950,273 970,888 886,243 816,028 590,994 628,755 626,426 686,956 495,713

# of Children 69 73 75 63 64 57 56 49 50 53 65 62

Foster Care 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Child Shelter 339 3,017 5,139 0 850 0 177 2,696 2,817 0 1,071 2,384

     ICWA 185 2,448 0 0 709 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

     Corrections 0 35,626 6,465 5,444 4,227 9,488 2,656 6,151 1,378 1,968 0 0

Treatment Foster Care 0 0 8,451 0 0 33,227 101,130 96,216 79,138 35,418 18,948 0

     ICWA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,870 18,632 4,006

     Corrections 0 0 0 33,530 33,811 22,857 0 0 0 0 0 0

Child Foster Care 388,841 318,577 462,600 384,829 396,552 346,845 167,154 174,298 241,526 158,688 190,403 289,650 128,047

     ICWA 22,292 49,915 101,147 131,779 99,413 111,278 138,816 92,451 11,382 24,570 52,441 72,284 51,297

     Corrections 1,365 19,740 0 0 0 18,695 11,627 9,783 0 1,998 10,011 0 0

Rule 8 2,750 53,677 12,310 3,174 19,938 14,710 45,321 7,062 0 100 35,955 0 19,836

     ICWA 0 0 0 23,947 10,952 48,097 16,400 25,716 7,306 888 0 0

     Corrections 3,565 0 18,675 8,132 44,677 13,373 17,570 43,317 0 0 0 0

Correction Facilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24,953 0 0 0 60,996

     ICWA 0 37,418 46,204 35,438 68,751 103,404 107,921 56,691 21,011 68,770 27,341 47,201 890

     Corrections 338,671 264,032 141,084 107,867 120,751 66,821 208,353 188,862 142,442 292,193 142,279 149,222

Northstar Adoption/Kinship 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,973

Extented Foster Care 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,228 0 0 100 0 0 2,870

Electronic Monitoring 2,800 976 1,848 0 1,504 1,201 0 352 2,904 0 0 0

Rule 5 109,597 56,466 0 61,170 95,415 103,210 70,889 99,575 21,835 119,466 96,403 139,532 223,230

     ICWA 0 0 7,175 36,321 42,836 36,960 0 0 36,571 0 48,012 27,891

     Corrections 28,130 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Respite 1,889 428 115 882 7,862 34,851 8,645 9,183 2,358 919 5,765 1,276 2,230

Child Care 5,369 1,406 2,178 0 671 1,579 1,167 0 718 592 4,495 981 179

Health Services 5,546 386 695 0 455 82 194 382 111 2,607 3,108 195 132

Transportation 4,514 4,436 5,897 5,464 10,803 9,584 10,268 7,188 14,129 9,790 7,789 6,098 6,963

Total Foster Care Expenses: 915,854 848,548 819,983 837,977 960,176 976,259 909,516 819,923 610,578 718,066 651,892 757,319 500,675  

Foster Care Report
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